N City of Broken Arrow

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 24-374 Name:

Type: Consent Item Status: Agenda Ready

File created: 3/11/2024 In control: Broken Arrow City Council

On agenda: 7/15/2024 Final action:

Title: Approval of and authorization to execute Amendment No. 5 to Professional Consultant Agreement
with Kimley Horn for the design of Events Park Infrastructure Improvements (Project No. 2417210)

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1.2417210_- Events_Park_Infras. Amendment_5

Date Ver. Action By Action Result

Broken Arrow City Council
Meeting of: 07-15-2024

Title:
Approval of and authorization to execute Amendment No. 5 to Professional Consultant
Agreement with Kimley Horn for the design of Events Park Infrastructure Improvements
(Project No. 2417210)

Background:

The Broken Arrow Events Park is located at 21101 E 101st St, Broken Arrow, OK 74014. The City of Broken
Arrow is looking into future infrastructure improvements in the park.

On September 19, 2023, City Council passed an Agreement with Kimley Horn to start the Topographic Survey
and Geotechnical Investigation for Events Park. On October 3, 2023 City Council passed an Amendment to the
agreement for $100,000 for design work at an hourly rate. On September 7, 2023 City Council removed the
$100,000 previously approved in amendment 1, and then approved a Survey and Design fee of $1,460,700 in
Amendment 2. On December 19, 2023 City Council passed Amendment 3 for survey and design work for
$71,700 and a net change of $1,432,400. On April 16", 2024 City Council passed Amendment 4 for a reduction
of $59, 810 and an addition for survey and design work of $264,700. Amendment 4 had a total of $204,890 fee
increase for a net change of $1,637,290.

City staff negotiated a fifth amendment with Kimley Horn for Survey and Design services of $175,800. This
amendment will extend the project to include design and topographical survey for parking lot 4, and for Right
of Way Preparation Services for roadways throughout Events Park and along 101 Street.

Cost: $175,800

Funding Source: BAEDA

City of Broken Arrow Page 1 of 2 Printed on 7/16/2024

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

File #: 24-374, Version: 1

Requested By: Charlie Bright, P.E., Director of Engineering & Construction
Approved By: City Manager’s Office

Attachments: Professional Consulting Agreement

Recommendation:

Approval of and authorization to execute Amendment No. 5 to Professional Consultant Agreement with Kimley
Horn for the design of Events Park Infrastructure Improvements (Project No. 2417210)

City of Broken Arrow Page 2 of 2 Printed on 7/16/2024
powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

